NOTE 13. CHANGE IN REPORTING ENTITY

The City has determined a restatement of the fund balance of the governmental funds is necessary
to recognize the change in reporting entry for the recognition of the TSPLOST fund as a separate
fund instead of combined with the SPLOST Fund, effective for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2020. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 the TSPLOST fund balances were reported as a part
of the SPLOST fund; however, in order to comply with the Uniform Chart of Accounts for Local
Governments in Georgia, the TSPLOST Fund will now be reported separately in the financial
statements.

SPLOST Fund
Fund balance, SPLOST Fund as previously reported $ 905,867
Change in reporting entity, moving balances to a separate fund (83,256)
Beginning fund balance, SPLOST Fund, as restated $ 822,611

TSPLOST Fund
Fund balance, TSPLOST Fund as previously reported $ -
Change in reporting entity, moving balances to a separate fund 83,256
Beginning fund balance, TSPLOST Fund, as restated $ 83,256

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 492,680   $ 492,680   $ 518,389   $ 25,709
   Sales taxes 90,000   90,000   130,515   40,515
   Intangible taxes 4,000   4,000   7,936   3,936
   Franchise taxes 110,000   110,000   104,169   (5,831)
   Alcohol excise taxes 40,000   40,000   37,908   (2,092)
   Business taxes 17,600   17,600   23,323 5,723
   Insurance taxes 250,000   250,000   263,341 13,341
   Licenses and permits 80,650   80,650   97,459 16,809
   Intergovernmental -   -   222,520 222,520
   Charges for services 785,723   785,723   844,824 59,101
   Fines and forfeitures 410,000   410,000   328,381 (81,619)
   Interest earned -   -   98 98
   Donations -   -   3,050 3,050
   Miscellaneous 2,050   2,050   2,244 194
   Total revenues 2,282,703   2,282,703   2,584,157   301,454

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:
   Legislative 28,151   28,151   27,610   541
   Elections 3,507   3,507   3,507   -
   Financial administration 313,447   313,447   301,995   11,452
   Law 33,829   33,829   30,250   3,579
   Total general government 378,934   378,934   363,362   15,572

   Judicial:
   Municipal court 74,059   74,059   64,502 9,557
   Total judicial 74,059   74,059   64,502   9,557

   Public safety:
   Police 1,119,001   1,119,001   899,423   219,578
   Fire 522,059   522,059   453,761   68,298
   Animal control 27,941   27,941   27,941   -
   Total public safety 1,669,001   1,669,001   1,381,125   287,876

   Public works
   Highways and streets 187,515   187,515   156,320   31,195
   Solid waste and recycling 150,868   150,868   150,339   529
   Total public works 338,383   338,383   306,659 31,724

   Culture and recreation
   Parks 6,315   6,315   6,128   187
   Cemetery 500   500   -   500
   Total culture and recreation 6,815   6,815   6,128   687

   Housing and development 43,185   43,185   30,528   12,657

   Total expenditures 2,510,377   2,510,377   2,152,304   358,073

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (227,674)   (227,674)   431,853   659,527

Other financing sources
Proceeds from sales of capital assets 3,200 3,200 -   (3,200)

Total other financing sources 3,200 3,200 -   (3,200)

   Net change in fund balance (224,474)   (224,474)   431,853   656,327

Fund balance, beginning of year 998,873   998,873   998,873 -

Fund balance, end of year $ 774,399   $ 774,399   $ 1,430,726   $ 656,327

Original Final Actual
Variance With
Final Budget

CITY OF BALDWIN, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Budget

(Required Supplementary Information)

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

31

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PROJECT

Habersham County, Georgia SPLOST VI -
Commenced May 1, 2015
Roads / Bridges $ 605,000   $ 605,000   $ 125,573   $ 154,238   $ 279,811   46.25 %
Public Safety 464,380   464,380   212,085   126,030   338,115   72.81
Capital Outlay Projects 685,058   685,058   313,268   55,843   369,111   53.88

Habersham County SPLOST VI Totals $ 1,754,438   $ 1,754,438   $ 650,926   336,111   $ 987,037

Habersham County, Georgia SPLOST VII -
Commenced May 1, 2021
IT Upgrades $ 55,117   $ 55,117   $ -   $ -   $ -   0.00 %
Roads / Bridges 1,553,210   1,553,210   -   -   -   0.00
Recreation 248,275   248,275   -   -   -   0.00
Public Safety 386,316   386,316   -   -   -   0.00
Public Works 239,834   239,834   -   -   -   0.00

Habersham County SPLOST VII Totals $ 2,482,752   $ 2,482,752   $ -   -   $ -

Banks County, Georgia SPLOST III -
Commenced October 1, 2017
Road Improvements $ 223,118   $ 192,767   $ 15,108   $ 6,100   $ 21,208   11.00 %
Water System Improvements 208,556   208,556   13,100   180,857   193,957   93.00
Parks: New Park Site Preparation 33,513   33,513   -   -   -   0.00
Cemetery 33,513   63,864   59,200   -   59,200   92.70

Totals $ 498,700   $ 498,700   $ 87,408   186,957   $ 274,365

Total SPLOST expenditures $ 523,068

CITY OF BALDWIN, GEORGIA
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX PROCEEDS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

PRIOR
YEARS

CURRENT
YEAR TOTAL

ESTIMATED
PERCENT

COMPLETE

ORIGINAL
ESTIMATED

COST

REVISED
ESTIMATED

COST

 32

PROJECT

Banks County, Georgia TSPLOST
Commenced October 1, 2018
1) Smokerise Rd & Crooked Pine Trail Paving $ 174,200   $ 174,200   $ 171,189   $ 688   $ 171,877   98.67 %
2) Baldwin Heights Drive Paving & Gravel 338,533   338,533   -   16,162   16,162   4.77
3) Davison Street & Vista Lane Paving & Widening 127,820   127,820   -   -   -   0.00
4) Church Street & Ivory Drive Paving 104,150   104,150   -   -   -   0.00
5) Old Orchard Rd Widening 31,130   31,130   -   -   -   0.00

Totals $ 775,833   $ 775,833   $ 171,189   16,850   $ 188,039

Total TSPLOST expenditures $ 16,850

Note: Proceeds received under the amount estimated in the Referendum question shall be allocated in accordance with the percentages set forth in the intergovernmental agreement and shall be used on the
Transportation Projects and Purposes as outlined above. The priority and order in which the TSPLOST proceeds will be fully or partially funded is shown above.

PERCENT

CITY OF BALDWIN, GEORGIA
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF TRANSPORTATION

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
ORIGINAL REVISED ESTIMATED

SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX PROCEEDS